Ransdell Roach & Royse pllc

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

W. KEITH RANSDELL* KEITH@RRRFIRM.COM JOHN C. ROACH †
JOHN@RRRFIRM.COM

DAVID T. ROYSE DAVID@RRRFIRM.COM

September 7, 2023

Ms. Linda Bridwell Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Electronic Application of Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Bid on a Franchise Established by the City of Lawrenceburg, Kentucky; Case No. 2023-

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Enclosed please find an Electronic Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to enable Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Blue Grass Energy") to apply for an electric franchise with the City of Lawrenceburg, Kentucky (the "City") pursuant to KRS 278.020(5).

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2023-015, the City Council of Lawrenceburg, Kentucky has authorized the advertising of bids for the sale of an electric franchise in the City. (The Ordinance was given first reading on August 5, 2023, second reading on September 5, 2023, and legal notice will be published September 14, 2023, with bids due by 10:00 a.m. on October 4, 2023. In light of the bid deadline, Blue Grass Energy requests that the Commission enter an Order granting a CPCN to Blue Grass Energy to bid for and acquire a franchise from the City on or before **September 27, 2023**.

This is to certify that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on September 7, 2023, and that there are currently no parties in this proceeding that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means.

Very Truly Yours,

RANSDELL ROACH & ROYSE, PLLC

David T. Royse

COUNSEL FOR BLUE GRASS ENERGY

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

cc: Blue Grass Energy